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WORK SESSIONS 
UW Family Medical Residency Program Select Committee – Asay/Jones [Narrative in Report—
no supplemental materials provided.] 
UW work with Community Colleges Common College Transcript – Nichols/Moore/Asay 
[Narrative in Report—no supplemental materials provided.] 
Biodiversity Institute – Synakowski [Narrative in Report—no supplemental materials provided.] . 
Fall Preliminary Enrollment Report – Moore [Narrative in Report—no supplemental materials 
provided.] 
Consideration and Action: Tuition Recommendations for Fall 2019-2020– Jewell/Moore............1 
Consideration and Action: Annual fund raising priorities (per MOU with Foundation) – Blalock 
[Narrative in Report—no supplemental materials provided.] 
Discuss: Foundation (development) investment report (per MOU with Foundation) – Blalock 
[Narrative in Report—no supplemental materials provided.] 
Annual Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Report – Monago ...........................................................19 
Annual Report: Intercollegiate Athletics – annual report providing an update and vision for the 
Department of Athletics including an academic and financial update and comparison of UW with 
other Mountain West Institutions – Burman ..................................................................................31 
Sexual Misconduct Survey and Action Plan for NO MORE Campaign – Blackburn/Matt Gray/Jim 
Osborn [Narrative in Report—no supplemental materials provided.] 
Annual Report of Strategic Plan – Nichols ....................................................................................39 
BSL-3 Facility Update – Will Laegreid (Miller/Synakowski) [Narrative in Report—no 
supplemental materials provided.] 
Education Task Force Report and Recommendations – Reutzel/Yebel ........................................56 
Academic and Student Affairs Committee (ad hoc committee) – Sullivan 

• Notice of Intent: Major in Construction Management – Alexander 
UW Housing Committee (ad hoc committee) – McKinley  

• UW Housing Task Force Update – McKinley/Brown/Blackburn [No materials provided in 
advance] 

UW Regulation Review Committee (ad hoc committee)  
• Approval of Modifications to the UW Regulations – Evans 

 UW Regulation 6-1 (Physical Plant)......................................................................81 
 UW Regulation 6-2 (Energy Management) ...........................................................84 
 UW Regulation 6-3 (Alcohol and Other Drugs Policy) .........................................85 
 UW Regulation 6-5 (Use of Bicycles and Non-Motorized Vehicles on the 

University of Wyoming Campus) ..........................................................................87 
 UW Regulation 6-6 (Regulating Smoking) ...........................................................94 
 UW Regulation 6-8 (Acquisition, Retention or Disposal of Real Property) .........96 
 UW Regulation 6-9 (Project Development Policy and Procedure for UW Capital 

Construction Projects) ............................................................................................98 
 UW Regulation 7-1 (University’s Operating Budget) .........................................110 
 UW Regulation 7-3 (Purchases) ..........................................................................113 



 UW Regulation 7-4 (Dishonored Checks Payable to the University) .................114 
 UW Regulation 7-5 (University Travel and Reimbursement Policy for Employees)

..............................................................................................................................116 
 UW Regulation 7-6 (Regulations Governing Use of University Vehicles) .........118 
 UW Regulation 7-8 (Gifts and Celebratory Events for Employees) ...................120 
 UW Regulation 7-9 (Standard Administrative Policies and Procedures – Finance 

and Business) .......................................................................................................123 
 UW Regulation 10-1 (Regulations Governing Disposal of Hazardous and Chemical 

Wastes) .................................................................................................................125 
 UW Regulation 10-2 (Standard Administrative Policies and Procedures – Safety 

and Wellness) .......................................................................................................128 
• Consideration and Action: Amendments to Trustee By-Laws (notice is on the Aug. 8 call) 

– Brown  ...........................................................................................................................130 
 
Proposed Items for Action: 

I. Consideration and Action: Approval of Agreements, Contracts and Procurements (if 
necessary) – Evans  

II. Consideration and Action: Contracts and Grants, Synakowski [Narrative in Report—no 
supplemental materials provided.] 

III. Personnel – Academic Report and Non-Academic Report – Miller/Benham-Deal 
[Narrative in Report—no supplemental materials provided.] 

 
INFORMATION ONLY: 
 Contracts and Procurement Report (per Signature Authority Regulation) – Evans ............ 146 
 Capital Construction Report (progress update, including change orders) – Theobald ........ 152 
 Construction Update – Theobald [Narrative in Report—no supplemental materials provided.] 
 Foundation Monthly Giving Report – Blalock [Narrative in Report—no supplemental 

materials provided.] 
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INFORMATION ONLY:  Capital Construction Report, Theobald 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

☐ Work Session 
☐ Education Session 
☒ Information Item 
☐ Other Specify:  Committee of the Whole (Items for Approval) 

Capital Construction 
Progress Report as of August 20, 2018 

 
The following is an accounting of the progress and activity of construction and design since 
the last Trustees meeting.  Also reported are approved change orders. 
 
PROJECTS IN CONSTRUCTION 
1. Arena Auditorium Renovation 
 

Phase I 
          Ph I & II 

Contractor: Haselden Wyoming Constructors 
  Casper, WY 
 

Original Project Budget                 $12,850,000    (a)            
Adjusted Project Budget                $12,982,109    (d) 
 

 
Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Foundation 5,000,000 3,149,951 
State Match 5,000,000 3,900,049 
State Appropriation 2,850,000 5,120,000 
Athletics - 812,109 
Total Funding 12,850,000 12,982,109 

Guaranteed Maximum Price   $ 7,056,730 
Contract Substantial Completion Date March 27, 2014 

 (In 
Thousands) 

Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 7,057 911 360 8,328 (8,328) - - 
Contingency 360 - (360) - - - - 
Design 1,065 - - 1,065 (1,042) (17) 6 
FF&E 3,663 (460) - 3,203 (3,298) - (95) 
Tech 250 (250) - - - - - 
Admin 455 (69) - 386 (297) - 89 
Total 12,850 132 - 12,982 (12,965) (17) - 

Phase II 
Contractor- pre construction:    Haselden Wyoming Constructors, Casper, WY 

 -  10,000  20,000  30,000

Construction

Total

(In Thousands)

adj budget expended
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Contractor – Design/Bid/Build:  Sletten Construction of Wyoming, Inc. 
Original Budget for Phase I and Phase II was $30,000,000.  Funding remaining from 
Phase I was applied to Phase II.  See additional funding (b) below. 
 
Original Project Budget                            $17,150,000    (a)            
Adjusted Project Budget                           $17,830,000    (d) 

Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Foundation 5,000,000 6,850,049 
State Match 5,000,000 6,099,951 
State Appropriation 7,150,000 4,880,000 
Athletics Master Landscaping 
Project 

 (243,061) 

Total Funding 17,150,000 17,586,939 
Contract Price     $13,282,982 
Contract Substantial Completion Date October 16, 2017 
Note:   Funds have been reallocated among the budget categories.  The adjusted budget 
has not changed in total.  Corresponding expenditures and obligations have also been 
reallocated.  The project has changed from CMAR to Design/Bid/Build.   

 (In 
Thousands) 

Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 12,709 574 1,130 14,413 (12,160) (2,253) - 
Contingency 1,138 167 (1,153) 152 - - 152 
Design 1,835 379 - 2,214 (2,162) (30) 22 
FF&E 760 (368) 6 398 (295) (12) 91 
Tech 300 (250) - 50 (20) - 30 
Admin 408 (65) 17 360 (294) (21) 45 
Total 17,150 437 - 17,587 (14,931) (2,316) 340 

  Statement of Contract Amount 
Original contract  13,282,982 
Change order #1 Drilled pier over run quantity 34,646 
Change order #2 Changes to commissary foundation and statue 

base 11,418 
Change order #3 Replacement of missing CMU bond beam 

above vestibule doors 1,149 
Change order #4 Miscellaneous structural items: steel columns, 

modification to foundation pilaster 3,179 
Change order #5 Changes to concession stands 4,545 
Change order #6 Added dimming controls for concourse lights 4,556 
Change order #7 Revised toilet partition specifications (1,936) 
Change order #8 Revised specification on temperature control 

system controller 4,962 
Change order #9 Modifications to existing mechanical vent 

stacks  14,537 
Change order #10 Added drywall soffit for mechanical diffusers 

at east entry vestibules 7,121 
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Change order #11 Revised sliding grille security to overhead 

coiling grille for new North & South 
concessions 23,732 

Change order #12 Revised location of recessed light fixture Z at 
the Sailors gallery 3,657 

Change order #13 Additional fire alarm work related to smoke 
exhaust fan dampers 9,972 

Change order #14 Delete relocation of fire hydrant, credit to 
owner (10,604) 

Change order #15 Repairs to existing damaged waste piping at 
East Concourse as requested by UW Operations 47,942 

Change order #16 Change concrete subcontractors 97,371 
Change order #17 Revisions to new emergency generator 

electrical feed for sub-concourse telecom room 
D-20 2,069 

Change order #18 Add stainless steel doors and entrance trim for 
the elevator 7,954 

Change order #19 Add bar buckle sign supports 6,404 
Change order #20 Wall tile upgrade for new concessions (more 

durable wall finish) 16,775 
Change order #21 Revisions to interior panel signs, various 

modifications, addition of existing restroom 
signage 3,232 

Change order #22 Revisions to roof flashings and roof parapet cap 
metal revision (780) 

Change order #23 Sod replacement 19,356 
Change order #24 Polished concrete upgrades 170,688 
Change order #25 Painting of existing truck tunnel 10,014 
Change order #26 Walnut upgrade from veneer at entry addition 12,096 
Change order #27 Mirror replacement at existing restrooms 11,601 
Change order #28 Modifications to four concession counters for 

movable beer dispensing equipment 7,211 
Change order #29 Addition of exterior signage 82,108 
Change order 
#30R 

Addition of lights for added concession signs 
5,209 

Change order 
#31R 

Delete work to move existing truck ramp 
condensing unit (3,992) 

Change order #32 Addition of specialty millwork to include 
custom walnut oversized trophy cases for 
Sailors gallery, the concourse and two enlarged 
pedestals for interactive Hall of Fame displays 67,521 

Change order #33 Revisions to security cameras; revisions to 
exterior cameras, camera models and arena 
central located security cameras 19,016 

Change order #34 Replacement of all existing faucets in existing 
restrooms on the concourse 34,000 
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Change order #35 Additional interior graphics and signage 14,731 
Change order #36 Added lit portal signs at the concourse and 

arena sides of 16 portals 100,912 
Change order #37 UL testing for main switch (pringle switch) 

required by state electrical inspector 10,616 
Change order #38 Added door at concession 2, added athletic 

specialty lights, security separation door added 
at concession 2 for beer/wine sale vendor 
operation, four revolving special event lights 
added to north and south lobbies 4,810 

Change order #39 Added donor wall display and hall of fame 
dimensional letters 29,573 

Change order #40 Credit: back charges for additional landscape 
pre-con meeting & site visit; back charges for 
(2) additional site visits by food service design 
consultant (5,303) 

Change order #41 Exterior painting of metal roof panels 23,200 
Change order #42 Credit: back charge for replacement of water 

damaged furniture at existing ticket office  (7,503) 
Change order #43 Relocation of the FDC on the east side of 

building 8,640 
Change order #44 Light pillar additional steel angle supports 13,629 
Change order #45 Additional work for addition of stainless steel 

base and corner guards for added durability 34,139 
Change order #46 Willet west concrete replacement 144,096 
Change order #47 Concourse data and power outlets for 

concessions 14,873 
Change order #48 Additional work related to grinding and 

resealing existing concrete floors in existing 
restrooms and concession stands 16,832 

Adj Contract  14,412,956 
 

Work Completed/In Progress: 
• Minor punch list items remain. 
• Landscaping and metal panel work. 

 
Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 

• None at this time. 
 

Work Planned for the Upcoming Month: 
• Landscaping replacement. 
• Metal panel replacement. 

 
2. High Bay Research Facility 
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Contractor: Haselden Wyoming Constructors  
                        Casper, WY 
Original Project Budget  
(not including donated equipment)     $64,800,000 (a)            
Adjusted Project Budget  
(not including donated equipment)     $67,883,458 (d) 

 
Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Foundation 16,300,000 16,300,000 
Grants (AML sponsored programs) 15,000,000 15,000,000 
State Appropriations 14,800,000 14,800,000 
Foundation donor restricted for equipment 11,200,000 11,200,000 
State Matching 2014 7,500,000 7,500,000 
Loss of donor funding $1M/match $1M * - - 
Reserve for cost overrun - 4,484,000 
Reserve Account - 599,458 
Total Funding  64,800,000 69,883,458 
Donation of Physical Equipment eligible 
for State match 2,500,000 2,500,000 
Total Project  67,300,000 72,383,458 

Guaranteed Maximum Price   $42,925,724 
Budget includes amounts restricted for equipment purchase only under Tech. 
Contract Substantial Completion Date January 2017 
Note:  The amount of restricted donation funds has been moved out of Tech and 
represented as Restricted for Tech for clarification.  

(In Thousands) Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Restricted 
for Tech 11,200 - - 11,200 (6,196) (5,004) - 

Restricted 
Equip 
Donation 

2,500 
- - 

2,500 (2,500) - - 

(In Thousands) Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 42,926 0 4,229 47,155 (47,155) - - 
Contingency 3,125 5,084 (6,646) 1,563 - - 1,563 
Design 4,741  121 4,862 (4,645) - 217 
FF&E 1,288 - 94 1,382 (1,340) (35) 7 
Tech 644 - 80 724 (246) (166) 312 
Admin 876 - 2,122 2,998 (796) (1,995) 207 
Total 53,600 5,084 - 58,684 (54,182) (2,196) 2,306 

Statement of Contract Amount 
   

Original contract  42,925,724 

 -  20,000  40,000  60,000

Construction

Total

(In Thousands)

adj budget expended
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Change Order #1 Additional Concrete Work, Gas Meter, 

Manifold & Piping, Equipment Relocation 86,647 
Change Order #2 Additional Costs for Extended Contract Date 

and Mechanical Systems Changes 4,952,341 
Change Order #3 Door and Exterior Detail Changes, Bike Racks 10,563 
Change Order #4 Radiation Shielding at South Walls 15,411 
Change Order #5 Credits: Door Card Reader, Roof Davit (11,559) 
Change Order #6 Deleted Casework, Truck Turning Layout, 

Floor Radiation Shielding (13,366) 
Change Order #7 Heat Recovery, Fume Hoods, Electrical 

Changes (76,674) 
Change Order #8 Chiller Vibration Isolation, Epoxy Flooring, 

Add End Switches to Control Valves 7,791 
Change Order #9 Vibration Isolation for Pumps, Vertical Wire 

Management Sleeve 9,226 
Change Order #10 Isolation valves, Additional ceramic tile, 

Elimination of tempered at lead glazing, Credit 
for UW personnel related to a hit conduit within 
steam tunnel, Destat fan, Electrical panel  (563) 

Change Order #11 Balancing dampers, Catwalk guard, fire hydrant 
extensions, VPS power 11,980 

Change Order #12 Mechanical: Circulation pump sequence 5,132 
Change Order #13 Return of remaining construction contingency 

and buyout (712,316) 
Change Order #14 Return of GMP savings (55,254) 
Adj Contract  47,155,083 

 
Work Completed/In Progress: 

• Installation of Board approved miscellaneous projects. 
 

Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 
• None at this time. 

 
Work Planned for the Upcoming Month: 

• Installation of Board approved miscellaneous projects. 
3. Mick and Susie McMurry High Altitude Performance Center  

 
Contractor: GE Johnson Construction Wyoming 

  Jackson, WY 
Original Project Budget     $ 44,000,000    (a)            
Adjusted Project Budget    $ 44,019,000    (d) 

 
Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Foundation 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 

 -  20,000  40,000

Construction

Total

(In Thousands)

adj budget expended
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Foundation 21,000,000.00 21,000,000.00 
State Match 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 
Athletic Gifts - 18,844.89 
Athletics - 80,875.00 
Athletics Master Landscaping Project  (400,000.00) 
Total Project  44,000,000.00 43,699,719.89 

Guaranteed Maximum Price   $34,638,119 
Contract Substantial Completion Date June 1, 2018 

(In Thousands) Budget Additional 
Funding/Adj 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 34,638 813 1,168 36,619 (33,671) (2,948) - 
Contingency 1,363 - (1,179) 184 - - 184 
Design 3,607 81 - 3,688 (3,271) (303) 114 
FF&E 1,961 100 - 2,061 (1,583) (392) 86 
Tech 1,015 (813) - 202 (150) - 52 
Admin 1,416 (481) 11 946 (452) (78) 416 
Total 44,000 (300) - 43,700 (39,127) (3,721) 852 

Statement of Contract Amount 
Original contract  $34,638,119 
Change order #1 Add cement board in lieu of drywall - area S-2 8,389 
Change order #2 Exploratory excavation to locate buried water 

lines 11,010 
Change order #3 Pricing for ASI-100, civil plan updates 543 
Change order #4 Increase grease interceptor size 4,547 
Change order #5 Switch from aluminum to copper bussing at all 

panel boards & switchboards 7,293 
Change order #6 Labor & material credit for elimination of 

manhole #3 due to resizing the grease 
interceptor (8,659) 

Change order #7 Provide power to floor box 6 at the squad room 
and training table 1,240 

Change order #8 Prep, prime and paint exposed HSS columns in 
the recovery pool room with epoxy based paint 3,280 

Change order #9 Remove and replace door, frame and hardware 
at opening L204 4,166 

Change order #10 Sink discrepancies at both sports med exam 
rooms 6,220 

Change order #11 Furnish and install 3 exit signs 1,341 
Change order #12 Furnish and install fixtures and occupancy 

sensor 1,166 
Change order #13 Parts and labor to provide power to SP-1, sump 

pump for new elevator 1,969 
Change order #14 Parts and labor for elevator tube steel  7,225 
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Change order #15 Parts and labor for rubber flooring at landings on 

S7 3,630 
Change order #16 Parts and labor credit for static control tile (8,264) 
Change order #17 Materials and labor for epoxy paint at all wet 

areas 8,741 
Change order #18 Changes to the building envelope to satisfy UW 

standards & commissioning consultants 
suggestions; credit to switch from Plae and 
Mondo rubber flooring to Regupol (125,200) 

Change order #19 Eliminate the permeable pavers and have 
concrete hardscapes at all drive lanes – reflects 
costs to add all necessary storm water storage 
vessels, re-work storm water infrastructure and 
add concrete 27,761 

Change order #20 Modify select fixtures to mitigate maintenance 
issues 12,017 

Change order #21 Added costs for necessary parts and labor to 
install door holds and alarm infrastructure at the 
affected openings due to design team oversight 4,307 

Change order #22 Design deficiency – includes all necessary 
materials and labor to fabricate a parapet cap 
that sheds water away from the building 2,555 

Change order #23 Multiple lighting deficiencies and discrepancies 
in the lighting plan – includes all necessary 
additions and revisions 23,673 

Change order #24 UW Athletics wanted to add power and data at 
(2) locations in the new weight room to 
accommodate bikes 4,104 

Change order #25 Response/cost reconciliation to audit report; 
CCD’s 1-4; revised schedule/phasing plans 
associated with code review changes (schedule 
extension has not added cost) 360,178 

Change order #26 New exterior knox box at north elevation; install 
owner furnished Morpho Lite biometric readers; 
install (14) owner furnished cameras. 813,342 

Change order #27 Furnish and install complete commercial kitchen 
package for HAPC training table and fueling 
station 314,053 

Change order #28 Furnish and install 3-Form Ceiling lettering in 
football locker room 60,295 

Change order #29 Adding south tower access panel, fabricating 
and installing west loading lock trickle channel, 
changing glazing at south landing to tempered, 
axiom trim diffusers modifications in the squad 
room and adding solid surface sill on recovery 
pool exterior wall for durability 23,809 
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Change order #30 Additional cost to convert (5) ADA lockers to 

full sized lockers with benches 9,566 
Change order #31 Demolish and re-install existing fixtures to 

increase shower head count 67,252 
Change order #32 Upgrade furnishings in copy/kitchen area 34,698 
Pending June BOT approved change orders 295,009 
Adj Contract  $36,619,376 

 
Work Completed/In Progress: 

• Certificate of Occupancy was issued. 
• Punch list items remain. 

 
Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 

• None at this time.  
  

Work Planned for Upcoming Month: 
• Substantial completion and punch list work. 

4. Engineering Education and Research Building (EERB) 
Contractor: GE Johnson Construction Wyoming 

 Jackson, WY 
Original Project Budget              $  105,358,910 (a)            
 

 
Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Grant – AML funds 350,000.00 350,000.00 
Grant 2 – AML funds 750,154.00 750,154.00 
State appropriation 55,000,000.00 55,000,000.00 
    Reduced by 2015 legislative action (8,570,000.00) (8,570,000.00) 
    Reduced by 2015 legislative action (3,475,737)     (3,475,737) 
State gen fun from AML – held until match 15,800,000.00 15,800,000.00 
State matching funds 14,200,000.00 14,200,000.00 
State Sec I swap for cap construction 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 
2016 Appropriation 14,500,000.00 14,500,000.00 
2015 DEQ redirected funds 3,475,737 3,475,737 
Foundation donation 3,328,756 3,328,756 
Total Project  105,358,910.00 105,358,910.00 

Guaranteed Maximum Price   $69,014,882 
Contract Substantial Completion Date February 13, 2019 

Note:   Funds have been reallocated among the budget categories.  The adjusted budget 
has not changed in total.   

(In Thousands) Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 72,491 886 - 73,377 (41,089) (28,714) 3,574 

 -  50,000  100,000

Construction

Total

(In Thousnads)

adj budget expended
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Contingency 8,205 (4,362) - 3,843 - - 3,843 
Reserve 5,243 3,369 - 8,612 - - 8,612 
Design 7,943 (129) - 7,814 (7,193) (617) 4 
FF&E 3,993 (75) - 3,918 - - 3,918 
Tech 3,474 (75) - 3,399 - - 3,399 
Admin 4,010 386 - 4,396 (1,978) (355) 2,063 
Total 105,359 - - 105,359 (50,260) (29,686) 25,413 

Statement of Contract Amount 
Original contract  $69,014,882 
Change order #1 Owner requested changes to AV/IT base bid 

package 762,148 
Adj Contract  $69,777,030 

Work Completed/In Progress: 
• Exterior masonry is complete. 
• Installations of exterior glazing systems. 
• Interior metal stud framing and drywall is underway, all levels. 
• Drywall tape and finish is underway, all levels. 
• Interior priming and painting is underway, all levels. 
• Overhead service carriers and lab casework is underway on levels 1, 2, and 3. 
• Mechanical, plumbing, and electrical installation is on-going.  
• Low-voltage rough in is complete, cabling is underway, all levels. 
• Site utilities are underway including the hot and cold water piping extension to the 

future West Campus Satellite Energy Plant. 
• Site-work is underway including, curb, gutter, sidewalk, site and landscape walls, and 

snow-melt infrastructure.  
Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 

• None at this time. 
Work Planned for the Upcoming Month: 

• The items included above will continue. Exterior glazing will be complete in the next 
month.  

5. BSL3 – State Vet Lab 
Contractor: Sampson Construction Co, Inc. 
Original Project Budget              $8,372,000  (a) 
Adjusted Project Budget           $10,572,065 
 

 
Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
State of Wyoming Reimbursement 8,372,000.00 10,572,065 
Total Project  8,372,000.00 10,572,065 

Contract Substantial Completion Date June 26, 2017 

(In Thousands) Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 

 -  5,000  10,000

Constru…

Total

(In Thousands)

adj budget expended
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Construction 6,512  378 6,890 (6,520) (370) - 
Specialized 
Equipment 253 2,200  2,453 (1,332) (1,185) (64) 
Contingency 496  (441) 55   55 

Design  766  149 915 (777) (138) - 
Admin 345  (86) 259 (230) (9) 20 
Total 8,372 2,200 - 10,572 (8,859) (1,702) 11 

Statement of Contract Amount 
Original contract  6,512,000 
Change Order #1 Re-feed supply & exhaust air to corridor, storage & 

incinerator rooms 8,780 
Change Order #2 Provide/install floor sink for new autoclaves 1,289 
Change Order #3 Remove existing floor drain 699 
Change Order #4 Repair stated existing problems (Wazee crane report) 5,067 
Change Order #5 Delete 42 door guards (4,620) 
Change Order #6 Eliminate demo of existing Clayton steam boiler (2,625) 
Change Order #7 Eliminate installation of floor sink & cold water drop 

in cagewash (888) 
Change Order #8 Add new 2” floor drain for emergency 

shower/eyewash 1,503 
Change Order #9 Add 10 new 3/4” valves for emergency 

shower/eyewash 2,486 
Change Order #10 Change 1000 AMP breaker to free standing 

disconnect (1,873) 
Change Order #11 Add 6 new ¾” isolation valves for emergency 

eyewashes 2,178 
Change Order #12 Existing floor sink drain to be relocated to meet code, 

revise outlet size for combination waste & vent 614 
Change Order #13 Add new floor drain in necropsy storage 2,725 
Change Order #14 Add new stainless steel supply diffuser in necropsy; 

modify duct to avoid crane rail 3,724 
Change Order #15 Remove excess concrete floor grout to structural 

concrete in necropsy room 6,000 
Change Order #16 Delete perimeter drain around exterior entrance 

addition foundation (199) 
Change Order #17 Flash in mechanical curb to maintain water-tight 

integrity 906 
Change Order #18 Relocate existing boiler feed water equipment, along 

with electrical relocation 7,340 
Change Order #19 Revise exterior transformer (1,552) 
Change Order #20 Demo/replace CO2 lines & hangers/isolation valve 

for CO2 system; test when complete 7,132 
Change Order #21 Demo/re-install secondary containment system 16,791 
Change Order #22 Relocate existing piping into new walls 11,260 
Change Order #23 Provide/install new data cabling 14,639 
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Change Order #24 Change specified LR25D model pass-thru 

refrigerator to a LR55D model 3,282 
Change Order #25 Provide & install a weather-resistant fire alarm 

horn/strobe devise on north wall of necropsy, caulk 
accordingly 174 

Change Order #26 Provide new floor sink, FS-1, with waste & vent lines 2,469 
Change Order #27 Fabricate enclosures for existing blower equipment 

for exterior usage (manufacturer defect) 958 
Change Order #28 Cut, remove, replace existing concrete slab; install 

new 3” floor sink w/ pipe & fittings to tie into 
existing 4” drain line 1,738 

Change Order #29 Provide & install 2-3” swing check valves, new feed 
water pipe & fittings, hangers & supports; controls 
work to modify BFU control panel & reconfigure 
boiler controls 16,413 

Change Order #30 Prep/re-surface floor with shock-crete and topcoat to 
build up floor slope 46,358 

Change Order #31 Delete work in incinerator room 1138  (7,401) 
Change Order #32 Fabricate (5) stainless steel enclosures for CO2 

panels 1,581 
Change Order #33 Credit 10% overhead and profit of prior owner 

approved change orders (#5,6,7,10,16,19) – per 
article 39 of specifications (1,176) 

Change Order #34 Delete re-install of autoclaves, owner will complete 
and credit 10% overhead and profit (17,091) 

Change Order #35 Add porcelain tile and epoxy paint finishes; delete 
FRP finishes 11,565 

Change Order #36 Provide and install PT-2; credit resign tops and sinks 6,565 
Change Order #37 Credit 3 door cylinders (262) 
Change Order #38 Install water lines for (3) purified water units, provide 

and install supports for additional lines 867 
Change Order #39 Relocate steam and condensate lines; provide 

additional hangers and supports 3,941 
Change Order #40 Provide power and lighting to roof top fan housing 

enclosure 1,081 
Change Order #41 Reconfigure existing EDS waste lines and add two 

clean-outs 20,599 
Change Order #42 Provide new circuit for (4) jacket heaters 731 
Change Order #43 Tie onto existing dry pipe sprinkler system 1,279 
Change Order #44 Supply and install cabinet back panels and bottoms 4,146 
Change Order #45 Purchase single door sterilizer in lieu of renting 

temporary sterilizer 9,367 
Change Order #46 Add VHP piping and ports to decon room 1122; 

install VHP lines utilizing 1-1/2” PVC pipe; provide 
& install isolation valves & quick connects 4,752 
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Change Order #47 Fabricate & install 10” stainless steel duct for exhaust 

air into decon room 1122; provide new 24”x12” 
stainless steel exhaust grill; provide & install new 
bubble tight damper; additional balancing  12,625 

Change Order #48 Remove demolition of floor, cove base in corridor (3,328) 
Change Order #49 Provide compressed air to new cage wash equipment 1,124 
Change Order #50 Remove and replace existing electrical conduit in 

Necropsy CMU walls 69,365 
Change Order #51 Fix and repair 2nd floor mechanical room door leak 821 
Change Order #52 Install new light fixtures by autoclaves 1,675 
Change Order #53 Replace eyewash fixtures with hoses; install stainless 

steel caps to infill existing counter tops 3,893 
Change Order #54 Demolish concrete/asphalt; provide new curb and 

slab; add fencing and gates, including utilities for 
exterior temporary incinerator 27,509 

Change Order #55 Remove and replace (25) HEPA filters and pre-filters 16,255 
Change Order #56 Provide reimbursable cost for Rocky Mountain 

Power utility work paid by UW (1,750) 
Change Order #57 Run additional conduit from Panel UPS to BSL3 

mezzanine for back-up power to Johnson Controls 
controllers 1,865 

Change Order #58 Provide and install (6) door closure kits 590 
Change Order #59 Extend substantial completion date  - 
Change Order #60 Provide and install new door hardware for door 

1151A 741 
Change Order #61 Cut hole in floor and install a 2” floor drain in 

corridor C1140 to help with existing drainage 6,714 
Change Order #62 Patch open drywall holes; firestop multiple openings; 

take down and replace existing electrical and security 
wiring and conduit not installed per code 18,380 

Change Order #63 Re-coat and re-texture flooring in corridor C1140 & 
C1140A 2,259 

Change Order #64 Supply and install three (3) additional egress buttons 1,413 
Change Order #65 Fix multiple construction discrepancy items as 

detailed in log 56,657 
Change Order #66 Credit back allowance not needed for installation (108,583) 
Change Order #67 Remove and re-install HEPA filter housing unit EE-

12 to correct orientation for proper air flow; re-work 
hangers and supports as required for re-installation 1,996 

Change Order #68 Provide and install additional shelving for DI water 
system equipment 543 

Change Order #69 Provide & install (2) 32”x32” backdraft dampers for 
AHU-4 supply fans; fabricate & install duct flanges 
& galvanized sleeves for installation and support of 
backdraft dampers 5,206 
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Change Order #70 Repair and replacement of two existing cards in 

existing transfer switches 2,962 
Change Order #71 Extend 208V amp circuit from north wall of BSL3 

mezzanine to west wall for additional power source 
for VHP machine 494 

Change Order #72 Rewire phoenix controllers to a 24V system from 
120V 2,322 

Change Order #73 Remove existing door hardware; replace with new 
hardware and have VTI wire accordingly 1,732 

Change Order #74 Provide and install new trench drain trap seals 
serving the EDS system 1,259 

Change Order #75 Provide and install (15) door louvers (to address air 
flow issues) 36,173 

Change Order #76 Replace damper actuators on cooling tower #1 and #2 19,424 
Change Order #77 Remove existing door seals and re-paint due to 

balancing requirements 6,968 
Change Order #78 Supply new door sweeps 1,153 
Adj Contract  $6,893,769 

 
Work Completed/In Progress: 

• Working through air flow balancing issues. 
• Manufacturing of the new incinerator is underway. 
• Construction of the incinerator addition is underway. 

 
Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 

• None at this time. 
 
Work Planned for the Upcoming Month: 

• Concrete on metal deck and structural steel infill. 
• Metal stud framing. 
• Roof installation. 

6. WWAMI – Lab Renovation 
Contractor: Arcon, Inc., Laramie, WY 
Original Project Budget            $1,500,000  (a) 
Adjusted Project Budget           $1,500,000 
 

 
Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
WWAMI Income 643,000 643,000 
Academic Affairs Medical Education 
Quasi Account 

197,000 197,000 

College of Health Sciences Building 
Account 

360,000 360,000 

 -  500  1,000  1,500  2,000

Construction

Total

(In Thousands)

adj budget expended



The University of Wyoming 
Board of Trustees’ Report – Supplemental Materials 
September 12-14, 2018 
Page 166 

 
State Appropriation (FY17/18 Budget) for 
Level II study 

300,000 300,000 

Total Project  1,500,000 1,500,000 
Contract Substantial Completion Date November 30, 2018 

(In Thousands) Budget Additional 
Funding/Adj 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 1,063 71 - 1,134 (652) (482) - 
Contingency 71 - (7) 64 -  64 

Design  168 10 7 185 (169) (16) - 
FF&E 81 (81) - - - - - 
IT/Tech 68 (68) - - - - - 
Admin 49 68 - 117 (38) (18) 61 
Total 1,500 - - 1,500 (859) (516) 125 

Statement of Contract Amount 
Original contract  1,101,500 
Change order #1 Reroute glass waste piping, chase demolition and 

reworking 14,410 
Change order #2 Add accent color to the rooms 338A 338 338B 340 4,723 
Change order #3 Change base in rooms 338 338A 338B 340 from 

specified match RT1 flooring to Flexco’s Health 
design base 3,319 

Change order #4 Demolish concrete benches, demolish four doors and 
frames, frame and finish openings 5,412 

Change order #5 Replace floor drain with floor sink to accommodate 
slab thickness 243 

Change order #6 Add mechanical chase access 1,816 
Change order #7 Window sills in prep lab room 338A 2,633 
Change order #8 Relocate mop sink and revise door opening in rom 

338A 685 
Change order #9 Revise window size to match existing and structural 

details to address existing wall construction (4,000) 
Change order #10 Infill existing alcoves with salvaged glassed 

structural tile 2,131 
Change order #11 Install oak chamfer to join existing sill and furring 1,165 
Adj Contract  $1,134,037 
Work Completed/In Progress: 

• Gross anatomy laboratory is complete. 
• Adjustments to air flows within the gross anatomy laboratory are underway. 
• Health Science renovation is underway, mechanical and electrical rough-in is 

complete. 
 
Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 

• None at this time. 
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Work Planned for the Upcoming Month: 

• Health Sciences metal stud framing, drywall and tape and finish. 
• Health Sciences painting. 
• Health Sciences ceiling installation. 
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